
  
 

The Court did not accept the explanations advanced by 
Allphones for having made the statements. Instead, the 
Court held that the true motivation behind Allphones 
making the statements was based upon a simple premise: 

“Allphones has a message for its franchisees - if you wish 

to challenge what we do, we will punish you financially 

and continue to do so until you withdraw.”

In taking this view of Allphones’ actions, the Court held that 
the ACCC had established a prima facie case in respect of 
its claim that Allphones had engaged in unconscionable 
conduct. Accordingly, the Court granted an interlocutory 
injunction restraining Allphones from continuing to make the 
objectionable statements until such time as the final case is 
heard and determined or until a further order is granted.

* �Dean Lockwood is a Principal in Rotstein Lockwood Reddy’s 

Melbourne office.

1 [2008] FCA 810.

2 [2001] FCA 209.

Australian Competition and Consumer Commission 
v Allphones Retail Pty Ltd (No 2) [2009] FCA 17
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Key takeaways
	� A franchisor made statements which the Australian 

Competition and Consumer Commission (“ACCC”) 
considered to be threats by the franchisor to 
withhold stock from franchisees unless they 
executed new franchise agreements and release 
deeds in respect of potential claims by the 
franchisees under their then-current franchise 
agreements.

	� The ACCC sought an urgent interlocutory injunction 
restraining the conduct of the franchisor on 
the grounds that the franchisor had engaged in 
unconscionable conduct in breach of section 51AC 
of the Trade Practices Act 1974 (Cth) (“Act”).

	� The Federal Court granted the interlocutory 
injunction in view of the fact that Allphones  
had (amongst other things) threatened its 
franchisees and employed unfair tactics.

Background
In May 2008, Justice Rares of the Federal Court  
in Hoy Mobile Pty Ltd v Allphones Retail Pty Ltd  
(No. 2)1 found that Allphones had acted with  
“calculated dishonesty” and “continuing deceit” 
amounting to unconscionable conduct by withholding 
commission payments from one of its franchisees,  
Hoy Mobile Pty Ltd (“Hoy Mobile case”). This decision 
opened the door for other Allphones franchisees to 
claim that they had also been underpaid commissions 
under their franchise agreements with Allphones. 

Allphones has sought leave to appeal the decision in  
the Hoy Mobile case.

Shortly after the decision in the Hoy Mobile case, 
Allphones made various statements which the ACCC 
considered to be threats by Allphones to withhold stock 
from franchisees unless they signed a new franchise 
agreement and entered into a release deed in respect 
of their then-current franchise agreement. The ACCC 
initiated legal action seeking an urgent injunction to 
restrain Allphones from making those statements. 
The ACCC alleged that the statements amounted to 
unconscionable conduct under section 51AC of the TPA. 

The decision
The Federal Court granted the urgent injunction on an 
interlocutory basis. 

A key factor in granting the injunction was the Court’s 
finding that in making the statements, Allphones was 
attempting to circumvent the operation of the decision 
in the Hoy Mobile case. Further, the Court considered 
that Allphones had employed unfair tactics, unjustly 
pressured its franchisees and used threats to coerce the 
franchisees to enter into the new franchise agreement 
and the release deed. 

The Court conceded that what is ‘unconscionable’ 
conduct for the purposes of section 51AC of the TPA 
will be determined on a case-by-case basis. That said, 

the Court applied the reasoning in Hurley v McDonalds 

Australia Limited2 and said that the concept of what is 
‘unconscionable’ conduct for the purposes of section 
51AC of the TPA requires a pejorative moral judgment to 
be made. 

Dean Lockwood*

Case Update:

The Court Hangs 
Up On Allphones. 
Again.

Allphones has a message for 
its franchisees – if you wish to 
challenge what we do, we will 
punish you financially

“
”



6 7

Sending Out  
An SMS
Hinko Kostanjevec*

Key takeaways 
The Spam Act 2003 (Cth) (“Spam Act”) prohibits  
a person or organisation from sending an unsolicited 
commercial message in the absence of the following 
elements: 

	 The recipient’s consent

	� Accurate information about the person or 
organisation which authorised the sending  
of the message

	� A functional ’unsubscribe’ facility to enable  
the recipient to opt-out from receiving future  
messages from that source.

Background
The Australian Communications and Media Authority 
(“ACMA”) is a key body responsible for facilitating the 
development and registration of telecommunication 
industry codes and guidelines. ACMA’s regulatory 
responsibilities were expanded in April 2004 to include 
enforcing the provisions of the Spam Act. This Act 
regulates unsolicited commercial electronic messages 
(spam) with an ‘Australian link’. 1

Broadly speaking, a “commercial electronic message” 
includes any SMS, email or other similar instant message 
having the purpose of advertising, promoting or offering 
any product, service or investment. Faxes, internet pop-
ups and voice telemarketing2 fall outside the scope of 
the definition.

The Spam Act outlines three key conditions which 
govern the sending of all commercial electronic 
messages:

1.	� Consent: The message must be sent with the 
recipient’s consent. The recipient may give expressed 
consent, or it may be inferred from conduct and 
“existing business and other relationships”.

2.	� Identification: The message must contain accurate 
information about the person or organisation that 
authorised the sending of the message.

3.	� Unsubscribe: The message must contain a functional 
‘unsubscribe’ facility to enable the recipient to  
opt-out from receiving messages from that source  
in the future.

Under Australian law, messages do not have to be sent 
in bulk: a single electronic message may be considered 
to be spam.

Enforcement
The Spam Act provides for a wide range of enforcement 
options for breaches including:

	� Formal warnings: An opportunity by ACMA presented 
to individuals and businesses to comply with the Spam 
Act pertaining to alleged contraventions.

	� Enforceable undertakings: An opportunity 
for individuals or businesses to formalise their 
commitment to ACMA to comply with the Spam Act.

	� Infringement notices.

	� Injunctions: ACMA may lodge proceedings in the 
Federal Magistrates’ Court or the Australian Federal 
Court seeking injunctive relief and penalties to deal 
with repeat corporate offenders.

	� Penalties: Which range from $1.1 million per day for 
repeat corporate offenders (sending two or more 
messages on the same day) and up to $220,000 per 
day for individuals with no prior record for sending a 
single message.

Between November 2008 and January 2009 ACMA:

	� Issued two infringement notices to Optus Networks 
Pty Ltd totalling $110,000 for allegedly sending 
20,000 SMS without accurate sender identification 
and against mBlox (a US company) totalling  
$11,000 for allegedly failing to include a functional 
unsubscribe function. 

	� Accepted enforceable undertakings from Oxygen 8 
Communications and EMX Pty Ltd (in conjunction 
with payments to ACMA of $10,000 in respect of the 
latter).

	� Commenced Federal Court proceedings (seeking 
injunctions, declarations and penalties) against 
Jobspy Pty Ltd, Mobilegate Limited and Winning Bid 
Pty Ltd and certain individuals associated with those 
companies.

	� Issued formal warnings to PR Media Group and 
Hyarchis Company Ltd.

Conclusion
Despite the plethora of enforcement options available 
to it, ACMA has tended to sway towards the less ‘severe’ 
enforcement options in respect of conduct alleged to 
have breached the Spam Act. The reported instances of 
ACMA having taken enforcement action suggest that in 
the absence of a flagrant disregard for the Spam Act, 

or blatant or malevolent behaviour on the part of the 
sender, formal warnings and enforceable undertakings 
are ACMA’s preferred avenues of dealing with alleged 
breaches.

Regardless, before sending electronic commercial 
messages, you must ensure that you have the consent 
of the recipient, that the message clearly identifies the 
sender and its correct contact information and provides 
an opt-out option of receiving future communications.3 

* �Hinko Kostanjevec is a Solicitor in Rotstein Lockwood Reddy’s 

Melbourne office.

1 �A message is deemed to have an Australian link if it originates (or was 

commissioned) in Australia, or originates overseas but was sent to an 

address accessed in Australia.

2 �Messages sent by government bodies, registered political parties, charities, 

religious organisations and educational institutions (for messages sent to 

current and former students) are also exempt. 

3 �For example, you can send your own CV and a covering letter stating only 

factual information about yourself to prospective employers. This is outside 

the scope of the Spam Act. However, recruitment firms and employment 

agencies sending these emails as part of their business must comply with 

the Spam Act.

In the absence of a flagrant 
disregard for the Spam Act, 
formal warnings and enforceable 
undertakings are ACMA’s  
preferred avenues of dealing  
with alleged breaches
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Daniel Song*

Do Not Call
Means Just That…

Key takeaways
	� Businesses that engage in telemarketing activities 

expose themselves to significant pecuniary 
penalties and brand damage if they call a number 
listed on the ‘Do No Call’ Register (“Register”).

	� The bulk of complaints made by consumers to the 
Australian Communications and Media Authority 
(“ACMA”) involve telco companies. Astron 
Communications, People Telecom, Ezycall, Global 
Telelinks and M8 Telecom have all paid the price 
for calling people who had included their telephone 
numbers on the Register.  

	� All companies that conduct telemarketing activities 
should ‘wash’ their calling lists against the Register 
prior to making any calls. By washing their lists, 
telemarketers may avoid penalties for calling 
numbers listed on the Register.

Background
A telemarketing call is any voice call that is made for a 

commercial purpose. The Do Not Call Register Act 2006 
(Cth) (the “Act”) lists a wide range of purposes that 
are viewed as commercial, including offering business 
opportunities or products for sale. 

Under the Act, an individual can list his or her Australian 
fixed household line or private mobile telephone 
number(s) on the Register. Telemarketers are obliged to 
refrain from making any unsolicited telemarketing calls 
to any such number that is listed. 

The Register is intended to be used solely for private 
or domestic telephone numbers. Businesses are not 
permitted to list their numbers on the Register.

The Australian Communications 
and Media Authority
ACMA is charged with the primary responsibility 
of enforcing the provisions of the Act and can seek 
significant pecuniary penalties of up to: 

	� $110,000 per contravention of the Act (if ACMA itself 
issues an infringement notice)  or 

	� $1.1 million per contravention of the Act (if ACMA 
seeks penalties from the Federal Court of Australia). 

The telecommunications industry 
More than half of the complaints received by ACMA 
with regard to the Act relate to companies within the 
telecommunications industry. In 2008, ACMA issued 
four infringement notices, accepted five enforceable 
undertakings and issued four formal warnings to  
telco companies. 

Despite the apparent focus on telco companies, other 
industries have not escaped unscathed: recently, ACMA 
issued a formal warning to Westpac Banking Corporation 
after finding that its telemarketers had made prohibited 
telemarketing calls to numbers listed on the Register. 

Protect your business 
ACMA is most likely to exercise its enforcement powers 
when there is evidence that a company is in flagrant 
breach of the Act, or the company has failed to take 
reasonable steps to check their calling lists against the 
Register. This is in line with ACMA’s mandate to focus 
on systemic breaches of the Act. 

Businesses should: 

	� Set up procedures for checking or ‘washing’ all 
numbers against the Register. 

	� Establish clear, enforceable contractual terms that 
require overseas call centres to comply with the 
provisions of the Act. 

	� Train all call centre staff about their obligations 
under the Act. 

	� Implement regular audits of a call centre’s records 
to ensure that staff are not calling numbers listed 
on the Register.

’Washing’ lists
Even if your business is involved with telemarketing 
calls that are made solely to businesses (and not to 
private or domestic numbers), ACMA recommends that 
all companies which conduct telemarketing activities 
check or ‘wash’ their calling lists against the Register. 
This assists the telemarketer to confirm that all the 
telephone numbers on their calling lists are not listed 
on the Register.  

According to ACMA media release 35/2009 (dated 24 
March 2009) the fees for accessing the Register in 
order to wash a proposed calling list range from $74 
(for washing 20,000 numbers) to $84,000 (for washing 
100,000,000 numbers). A company that submits a list 
for washing can rely on the washed list for 30 days.

Protect your brand
The increase in ACMA’s enforcement activities 
sends a clear message to companies which employ 
telemarketing strategies. 

A company that is the subject of an enforcement  
action by ACMA not only risks significant fines but is 
also likely to attract considerable negative publicity.  
For several months after the above mentioned 
breaches by Westpac, internet searches continued to 
retrieve articles, blogs and websites linking these two 
companies to their breaches of the Act. Such publicly 
accessible material does not paint those companies in a 
positive light. 

* �Daniel Song is an Articled Clerk in Rotstein Lockwood Reddy’s  

Melbourne office.

ACMA recommends that all 
companies which conduct 
telemarketing activities check  
or ‘wash’ their calling lists  
against the Do Not Call Register
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ACCC v Clarus 
Telecom Pty Ltd 1
Misleading And Deceptive Conduct By Telemarketers

Shelley Wheatley*

The Federal Court also ordered that Clarus Telecom:

	� Publish a corrective notice on its website

	� Publish an article, relating to trade practices, in a 
telecommunications industry newsletter

	� Implement a trade practices compliance program

	� Pay the ACCC’s legal costs.

Ramifications
The ACCC, while acknowledging that Clarus Telecom  
had ultimately consented to the court orders, noted that 

“All businesses need to ensure that… they are honest 

and do not mislead consumers about whether they are 

affiliated with larger, more well known brands.”

The decision serves as an important warning to 
businesses which utilise the services of overseas 
telemarketers to sell their products or services to 
consumers. Ultimately, if a telemarketer breaches the 
law, the company will be held responsible

* �Shelley Wheatley is a Solicitor in Rotstein Lockwood Reddy’s 

Melbourne office.

1 �Federal Court matter number VID 678/2008

2 �ACCC News Release MR 331/08 (dated 26 November 2008)

3 �ACCC News Release MR 249/08 (dated 1 September 2008)

4 �www.clarustelecom.com.au

5 �Smologolov v O’Brien (1982) 67 FCR 31 1 Sheppard J stated “offending 

misrepresentations will extend to telephone conversations by professional 

individuals.”

6 �ACCC News Release MR 331/08 (dated 26 November 2008)

7 �ACCC News Release MR 331/08 (dated 26 November 2008)

Key takeaways
	� In August 2008, the Australian Competition 

and Consumer Commission (“ACCC”) instituted 
proceedings against Clarus Telecom Pty Ltd 
(“Clarus Telecom”) for alleged breaches of sections 
52 and 53 of the Trade Practices Act 1974 (Cth)  
(the “Act”)

	� The ACCC alleged that Clarus Telecom, through 
its India-based telemarketers, misled consumers 
by falsely representing that the company and 
the telecommunication services it provided were 
“affiliated with or provided on behalf of Telstra 
Corporation”2, a competitor of Clarus Telecom.

	� In November 2008, the Federal Court declared that 
Clarus Telecom had engaged in false and misleading 
conduct in breach of the Act and made various 
orders, to which Clarus Telecom consented.

	� According to the ACCC, “Businesses are no 
less liable for the unlawful conduct of overseas 
telemarketers than if they engaged in the  
conduct themselves.” 3

Background
Clarus Telecom describes itself as “a respected 

Australian telecommunications company providing 

outstanding quality of service and extremely 

competitive pricing.”4  

It seems that the ACCC did not share this view, having 
commenced proceedings against Clarus Telecom 
in the Federal Court in August last year for alleged 
trade practices contraventions, resulting from 
representations made by its India-based telemarketers. 

Essentially, Clarus Telecom’s telemarketers 
falsely conveyed that Clarus Telecom and its 
telecommunications services were affiliated with its 
competitor, Telstra Corporation.

Pursuant to section 52 of the Act, a company shall not 
engage in misleading and deceptive conduct. Section 
53 of the Act extends the scope of prohibited conduct 
to the making of false and misleading representations. 
In particular, a company shall not:

	� “Represent that goods or services have 

sponsorship, approval, performance characteristics, 

accessories, uses or benefits they do not have” 

(section 53(c)) or

	� “Represent that [it] has a sponsorship, approval or 

affiliation it does not have” (section 53(d)). 

The company itself need not have made the false 
representations. Section 6(3)(a) of the Act extends the 
operation of Part V of the Act (within which sections 
52 and 53 lie) to include telephony services provided 
by professional persons for promotional activities.5 

Court orders
In addition to declaring that Clarus Telecom engaged 
in false and misleading conduct in contravention of 
sections 52, 53(c) and 53(d) of the Act, the Federal 
Court accepted an undertaking from Clarus Telecom 
that it (and its telemarketers) would, for three years, 

refrain from representing that “it has an affiliation 

with, approval from or [the] consent of Telstra 

Corporation to contact or provide its services to 

prospective customers [of Clarus Telecom].”6 

All businesses need to ensure that 
they are honest and do not mislead 
consumers about whether they 
are affiliated with larger, more well 
known brands

“
”




